
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 12 November 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 20 November 2019 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Proposed changes to ICT service provision (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 This report relates to the provision of a future ICT service and the end of 
the current outsourced ICT contract. Due to changes in technology that are 
driving digital transformation the 10 year ICT outsourced service contract 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 20 November 2019 

that was entered into in 2012 is becoming unfit for purpose in a number of 
ways as it was designed to support a working model of a largely static 
workforce based in a number of fixed offices. The contract does not take 
account of the range of devices that are increasingly being deployed and 
the uptake of the use of mobile working to drive efficiency are changing the 
requirements for supporting a modern workforce, nor does it take account 
of technologies such as cloud computing. 
 
The ICT contractor, Sopra Steria, have approached the council to discuss 
possibility of a mutually agreed early termination of the contract as they 
are operating at a loss. Officers believe that there are advantages to 
agreeing to this request in that it will allow the ICT service to be reshaped 
to fit with the council’s wider transformation plans and provide the 
necessary support moving forwards as new technology is adopted. 
 

4.   Otterpool Park - additional capital funding (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 This report sets out the history of the Otterpool Park project and its 
rationale, the work done to date, the financial implications and returns, the 
challenges in delivering the project and makes the case for additional 
capital funding to enable to project to progress. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must 
[...]
ecision   
Responsible Officer: Tim Madden 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Ian Meyers 
 
SUBJECT:   PROPOSED CHANGES TO ICT SERVICE DELIVERY 
 
SUMMARY: This report relates to the provision of a future ICT service and the 
end of the current outsourced ICT contract. Due to changes in technology that are 
driving digital transformation the 10 year ICT outsourced service contract that was 
entered into in 2012 is becoming unfit for purpose in a number of ways as it was 
designed to support a working model of a largely static workforce based in a 
number of fixed offices. The contract does not take account of the range of 
devices that are increasingly being deployed and the uptake of the use of mobile 
working to drive efficiency are changing the requirements for supporting a modern 
workforce, nor does it take account of technologies such as cloud computing. 
 
The ICT contractor, Sopra Steria, have approached the council to discuss 
possibility of a mutually agreed early termination of the contract as they are 
operating at a loss. Officers believe that there are advantages to agreeing to this 
request in that it will allow the ICT service to be reshaped to fit with the council’s 
wider transformation plans and provide the necessary support moving forwards as 
new technology is adopted. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This reports highlights a number of issues with the current long term ICT 
outsourced contract and the advantages to the Council of agreeing to the 
contractors request to consider a mutually agreed early termination two 
years prior to the natural end date of March 2022. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/33. 
2. To agree to the mutual termination of the current, 10 year ICT contract 

prior to the natural end date of March 2022 so that the ICT Service can 
be brought back in house enabling a new support model to be created 
that better fits to the Councils requirements to support new technology 
and digital transformation. 

3. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Customers, Support 
and Specialist Services in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio 

This Report will be made 
public on 12 November 
2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Holder for Digital Transformation and Customer Services to agree the 
ending of the contract at a time which is appropriate for the Council. 

 

Page 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Prior to December 2000 the Council’s ICT service was provided by Ashford 

Borough Council however at the time that adoption of ICT was on the 
increase, personal computers were appearing on every desk and paper 
based systems were being replaced by computerised business applications. 
It was felt that ICT support would be better placed under the direct control of 
the council and an in house service was created. For 12 years the in house 
team introduced and maintained many new systems and received awards 
for its development work under the e-government programme.  
  

1.2 In 2010 the council looked at alternative ways to provide a number of its 
services, including the ICT service, in order to reduce costs. A number of 
models for ICT service delivery were considered including, reducing the in 
house team, shared services with other local authorities and outsourcing to 
the private sector. Following an options appraisal it was decided that the 
latter was the preferred option. This lead to a fairly resource intensive 18 
month contract procurement exercise which was signed off by council in 
December 2011 with a 10 year contract being awarded to the current 
supplier, Steria (now Sopra Steria) with a start date  of 1st April 2012. 
 

1.3 The in house ICT team transferred under TUPE arrangements into Steria 
while the council retained ownership of all hardware and licence assets and 
retained control over ICT procurement and budgets. Steria moved some of 
the support that was previously provided by the in house team to other areas 
of their business, for example the first line support helpdesk was moved to a 
call centre at Warrington. 
 

1.4 The contract that was entered into in 2012 did successfully create some 
savings and helped realise some key benefits at the time in that it 
underpinned the Council’s Ways of Working project that introduced 
(amongst others): 

 Home working and hot desking which rationalised the Civic Centre 
office space.  

 Electronic document management replaced many hundreds of 
thousands of paper records.  

 Improved web based services for customers.  
 

1.5 More recently however it has been increasingly difficult to apply the contract 
as intended in 2012 due to changes in technology, changes to the supplier’s 
business model and changes to the way the council wants to work in future. 
Sopra Steria have asked the Council to consider a mutual termination of the 
contract as that may be beneficial to both sides. 

 
2. Request from Contractor for early termination 
 
 
2.1 Sopra Steria have made the request to consider an early termination for a 

number of reasons: 
 

2.1.1 Firstly they claim they are operating the contract at a loss which is 
unsustainable for them. This is probably not unusual for many companies 

Page 7



providing contracted services to the public sector in the current economic 
climate who in the past would have expected to generate additional income 
to supplement the base charges during the term of the contract from 
undertaking new projects and rationalising elements of the service. 
However, new projects are undertaken less frequently than previously may 
have been the case, and at the time of the outsourcing many cost savings 
from ICT had already been achieved.  

 
2.1.2 Secondly, since Steria merged with Sopra in 2014 they have made 
changes to their operating model and they have made a wider business 
decision to withdraw from the outsourced services market across a number 
of small accounts in favour of providing much larger centralised contracts 
that don’t rely on having staff located in small pockets at remote sites.   
 
2.1.3 Thirdly, changes in technology and ways of working are increasingly 
highlighting difficulties in applying a contract that was designed around a 
largely static, office based workforce who accessed computing resources 
and legacy applications hosted in the Civic Centre on a limited number of 
desk based computers. The uptake of mobile and flexible working on a wider 
range of laptop, tablet and smartphone devices all connecting via cloud 
technology that is replacing legacy systems is fast becoming the norm and 
this is reflected in the council’s forward looking ICT strategy 2018 - 2023 
which is now being delivered. This rapid change in technology is increasingly 
difficult for the supplier to support within the constraints of the contract. 

 
2.2      Sopra Steria had previously suggested that some parts of the service, such 

as the onsite team could be brought back in house while other parts, such 
as the remote service desk, could remain with Sopra Steria. In practice it is 
difficult to see how this would work without considerable re-working of the 
contract. Sopra Steria had also previously suggested centralising some 
functions like network and server support across a number of client sites and 
providing them as a completely remote service however this model increases 
the risk to the Council of the service becoming less responsive than it 
currently is through a dilution of skills, lack of knowledge of the local 
infrastructure and an inability to programme in changes when it suits the 
council.  

 
3. Advantages to the council of agreeing to early termination 
 
3.1 As the council aims to transform itself with more digitally enabled working and 

improved customer self-service it seems an opportune time to consider Sopra 
Steria’s request to mutually terminate the contract and bringing the ICT service 
back in-house enabling it to be re-shaped so that it is fit for purpose to meet the 
support the
[...]
council may have to 
pay to bring in 
expertise from 
elsewhere while 
continuing to pay 
Sopra Steria.  

 
7. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
7.1 Legal Officer’s Comments  

 
External legal advice will need to be sought if the decision to terminate the 
contract early is agreed.  In addition to dealing with the termination of the 
contract, external legal advice may be required in relation to the pension 
and TUPE arrangements for the current Sopra Steria staff whose 
employment will be transferred to the Council  
 

7.2 Finance Officer’s Comments 
 

The additional annual cost of providing an in house ICT service is £16k, as 
detailed in section 3.1.4. This will be factored into the budget setting 
process for 20/21. Bringing the service back in house will provide the 
opportunity for future cost savings to be identified.  
 

7.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  
 

 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report 
 
8. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Steve Makin, ICT Contracts Officer 
Telephone:   01303 853541 
Email:  steve.makin@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/19/23 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  20 November 2019 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: John Bunnett, Corporate Director Place and 

Commercial 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT: OTTERPOOL PARK – ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDING 
 
SUMMARY:  This report sets out the history of the Otterpool Park project and its 
rationale, the work done to date, the financial implications and returns, the challenges 
in delivering the project and makes the case for additional capital funding to enable to 
project to progress. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Otterpool Park project has reached the stage where the Council must commit to 
additional funding in order that it can proceed.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/23. 
2. To recommend to Council that it makes available an additional one hundred 

million pounds to be drawn down over a period of up to five years to enable 
the Otterpool Park project to proceed; 

3. That decisions on spending the monies (if approved by council) are made 
by the decision maker, after having consulted the Otterpool Park Working 
Group, with decisions on expenditure in excess of £100,000 being subject 
to the approval of the majority of the Working Group members; and 

4. To approve the submission of the Garden Communities capacity fund bid 

to government for 2019/20. 

 

This Report will be made  
public on 12 November 
2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT AND BACKGROUND  
 
         Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report makes the case that cabinet should recommend to Council that 

additional capital funding of one hundred million pounds (£100M) be made 
available to enable the project, namely the development of Otterpool Park as a 
garden town to be delivered.  However it should be appreciated that this money 
we will drawn down over a period of up to five years.  A rough estimate is that a 
maximum of £40 million will be required in this or the next financial year, with 
the remainder over the next four or five years.  The amount actually drawn down 
may change and be dependant, amongst other factors, on contributions from 
third parties.   

 
1.2 In view of the large financial commitment it is considered appropriate to set out 

the history of the project, what has been done to date, the rationale and 
objectives of the project, the financial model and the potential risks and rewards. 

 
  

    Background 
 

1.3 On 17 December 2015 the Council purchased 144.472 hectares (357 acres) of 
farmland to the south east of the former Folkestone Racecourse for £5M. 

 
1.4 Since buying the land the cabinet and c
[...]
viced plots.  In addition they have 
considered the master developer position including analysis of cash flows and 
an illustrative debt profile.   
 

7.   WHAT THE FINANCIAL MODEL SAYS 
 
7.1 The model considers income from residential developer land payments and 

Section 106 contributions (which are offset by related costs).  Only minimal 
income from commercial land is anticipated at this stage of the modelling.  
Offsetting the inflows are the land, construction infrastructure costs as well as 
relevant fees.   
 

7.2 The outputs from the financial model were presented by PWC to the Otterpool 
Park Working Group during its November meeting.   
 

7.3 The analysis has identified the peak levels of debt and where they fall within the 
life of the project.  Peak debt (the highest level of debt during the cashflows of 
the project) is felt to be at an acceptable level for a project of this scale and 
could be met through the Council’s ability to undertake prudential borrowing. 
 

7.4 The modelling has assumed the project commences immediately, therefore 
2019 is year 1.  Obviously the timing of the project is largely dependent on 
obtaining planning permission.  The model identifies the break-even point for 
the project, which again is felt to be at an acceptable stage for this type of 
project. 
 

7.5 A key measure for larger capital schemes is the IRR (Internal Rate of Return),  
The IRR measures the attractiveness of a scheme to the investor.  The project 

Page 21



currently has an IRR post finance that would be acceptable to the market and 
therefore again supports the viability as a scheme.   
 

7.6 It should be noted that the Council may not choose to acquire the entirety of the 
scheme, or indeed it may not be available for purchase.  The analysis is focused 
on the scheme’s viability to enable the Council to take a decision if it wishes to 
proceed to the next stage with the project.  Future work will be required on 
delivery models, partnering arrangements etc.   

 
 
8.  WHY £100 MILLION? 
 
8.1  The figure is an estimate to allow the project to progress over the medium term.  

The capital programme does not operate on an annual cycle as the revenue 
budget determination does.  Instead the capital programme spans a rolling five 
year cycle as this decision will earmark funds available for draw-down over the 
term of the medium term capital programme.  The decision taken through this 
paper will enable the project to progress to the next stage, but specific decisions 
will still be required to draw down the funds by Cabinet, or relevant decision-
maker, at appropriate milestones.  Members will also want to receive updates 
as the project develops and regular reporting is anticipated. 

 
Examination in Public Core Strategy  
 
8.2  At the Examination in Public for the Core Strategy Review the Inspector will 

expect to see a Delivery Strategy that sets out how Otterpool Park will be built, 
including the programme of work for infrastructure. The inspector will also be 
looking for evidence of how the infrastructure and other development costs will 
be funded by the landowner partners, with a particular focus on the first phase 
of development.   

 
8.3  The infrastructure schedule prepared by consultant Arcadis sets out the 

essential infrastructure for the first phases of development where a funding 
commitment to progress the matters is needed including: 

 Waste Water Treatment Works;  

 new roads into the site;  

 upgrade to the power supply;  

 advance planting; and  

 early investment in the green spaces including the castle park.  
 
8.4 As noted above there is a significant infrastructure requirement.  The costs of 

infrastructure are not incurred merely in construction, there are costs in 
preparatory work (e.g. feasibility studies) before any spade is put in the ground.  
These costs will fall in the short term. The sum requested will also be used for 
necessary preparatory work on infrastructure requirements, e.g. feasibility 
studies as well as implementing some in part. 

 
8.5 The Council needs to show the commitment and it is considered that the monies 

requested, if approved, will satisfy the inspector on this point. 
 
8.6  In addition the sum authorised will provide sufficient financial headroom to 

enable the Council, if it sees fit, to acquire further land. 

Page 22



  
 
Delivery Vehicle 
 
8.7  Other immediate costs include establishing a delivery vehicle and team together 

with preparing reserved matters planning applications for early phases.   
 
9.  AUTHORISING THE EXPENDITURE 
 
9.1  If Council agree to make the monies available this merely gives permission to 

allocate the budget it does not (and indeed could not) direct the cabinet to make 
any particular decision on how to spend the money.  Provided the spending is 
within the budget it is for the decision-maker to decide when and how to expend 
the money. The decision-maker will vary depending on the level appropriate to 
that decision and could be cabinet (or in future a committee), delegation to 
officers or to a cabinet member for example.  

 
9.2  In view however of the importance of the project an Otterpool Park Working 

Group has been established, the decision-maker it is recommended will consult 
the Working Group, and where decisions are in excess of £100,000 they will be 
subject to the approval of the majority of the working group members.  This is 
reflected in the recommendations to this report. 

 
9.3 The Working Group met on 6 November for a briefing from BNP Paribas and 

PWC and discussion on the recommendations in this report. A clear majority 
voted to support making the financial facility of £100 million available to the 
council to progress the project.   

 
10.  FINANCING THE £100 MILLION 
 
10.1 The financial analysis undertaken focuses on the project as a whole, with the 

Council acting as master developer.  It assumes the Council would acquire t
[...]
t controls 
in place for all developers, 
including design codes and sign 
off of all proposals by landowner 
delivery team. 
Ensure LPA adequately 
resourced to manage future 
applications and strategies 

 
 
 
13. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
13.1    Legal Officer’s Comments (NE) 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report but legal services 
will continue to seek external legal advice on any complex issues as and when 
needed. 

 
 
13.2 Finance Officer’s Comments 
 

Page 25



The financial analysis of the project is outlined within the body of the report.  
This reports seeks authority to earmark a facility for the project to draw down at 
key milestones throughout the term of the medium term capital programme.  
Individual decisions will need to be taken considered by the working group and 
then decision-makers at the appropriate times in order to draw down the funds.  
A financial appraisal of those individual decisions will need to be undertaken at 
that time to inform the decision being taken. 
   

13.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (AJ) 
 

 No diversities and equalities issues arise out of this report. 
 
14. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Andy Jarrett, Chief Strategic Development Officer 
Telephone: 01303 853429   
Email: andy.jarrett@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation 
of this report:  
 
Documents exempt, paragraph 3 of schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972  
 
Appendices: 
 

           Appendix 1 – description of planning application 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            

Page 26



Appendix 1 – description of planning application 
 
Outline application, with all matters reserved, for a comprehensive residential led 
mixed use development comprising: Up to 8,500 residential homes including market 
and affordable homes; age restricted homes, assisted living homes, extra care 
facilities, care homes, sheltered housing and care villages; demolition of identified 
existing buildings; a range of community uses including primary and secondary 
schools, health centres and nursery facilities; retail and related uses; leisure facilities; 
business and commercial uses; open space and public realm; new planting and 
landscaping, and ecological enhancement works; sustainable urban drainage 
systems; utility and energy facilities and infrastructure; waste and waste water 
infrastructure and management facilities; vehicular bridge links; undercroft, surface 
and multi-storey car parking; creation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses into 
the site, and creation of a new vehicular, pedestrian and cycle network within the site; 
improvements to the existing highway and local road network; lighting; engineering 
works, infrastructure and associated facilities; together with interim works or temporary 
structures required by the development and other associated works including 
temporary meanwhile uses. 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Proposed changes to ICT service provision
	4 Otterpool Park - additional capital funding



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 20 November 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), Ian Meyers, 
David Monk (Chairman), Stuart Peall and David Wimble 

  
Officers Present:  Andy Jarrett (Chief Strategic Development Officer), John 

Bunnett (Corporate Director - Place and Commercial 
Services), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Tim 
Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, Support and 
Specialist Services), Steve Makin (ICT Contracts Officer), 
Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), Charlotte Spendley 
(Assistant Director), Julia Wallace (Masterplanning 
Project Manager) and Jemma West (Senior Committee 
Services Officer) 

  
 (* Present for part of the meeting) 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 29 November 2019 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 2 December 2019.  

 
41. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee declared an Other Significant Interest (OSI) in 
respect of minute number 43 (Otterpool Park - additional capital funding) and 
indicated that she would not take part in the vote or debate, and would leave the 
chamber during consideration of the report.  She stated that she had declared 
this as a voluntary declaration previously, but now that the project would be 
entering its first phase, likely to start at Westenhanger, it seemed appropriate to 
declare an OSI. 
 

42. Proposed changes to ICT service provision 
 
The report related to the provision of a future ICT service and the end of the 
current outsourced ICT contract. Due to changes in technology that are driving 
digital transformation the 10 year ICT outsourced service contract that was 
entered into in 2012 is becoming unfit for purpose in a number of ways as it was 



Cabinet - 20 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

designed to support a working model of a largely static workforce based in a 
number of fixed offices. The contract does not take account of the range of 
devices that are increasingly being deployed and the uptake of the use of 
mobile working to drive efficiency are changing the requirements for supporting 
a modern workforce, nor does it take account of technologies such as cloud 
computing. 
 
The ICT contractor, Sopra Steria, had approached the council to discuss 
possibility of a mutually agreed early termination of the contract as they are 
operating at a loss. Officers believe that there are advantages to agreeing to 
this request in that it will allow the ICT service to be reshaped to fit with the 
council’s wider transformation plans and provide the necessary support moving 
forwards as new technology is adopted. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Meyers,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/33 be received and noted. 
2. That the mutual termination of the current, 10 year ICT contract prior 

to the natural end date of March 2022 be agreed, so that the ICT 
Service can be brought back in house enabling a new support model 
to be created that better fits to the Councils requirements to support 
new technology and digital transformation. 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director – 
Customers, Support and Specialist Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Digital Transformation and Customer 
Services to agree the ending of the contract at a time which is 
appropriate for the Council. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
This reports highlights a number of issues with the current long term ICT 
outsourced contract and the advantages to the Council of agreeing to the 
contractors request to consider a mutually agreed early termination two years 
prior to the natural end date of March 2022. 
 

43. Otterpool Park - additional capital funding 
 
The report set out the history of the Otterpool Park project and its rationale, the 
work done to date, the financial implications and returns, the challenges in 
delivering the project and makes the case for additional capital funding to 
enable the project to progress. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 



Cabinet - 20 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

1. That report C/19/23 be received and noted. 
2. That Cabinet recommends to Council that it makes available an 

additional one hundred million pounds to be drawn down over a 
period of up to five years to enable the Otterpool Park project to 
proceed; 

3. That decisions on spending the monies (if approved by council) be 
made by the decision maker, after having consulted the Otterpool 
Park Working Group, with decisions on expenditure in excess of 
£100,000 being subject to the approval of the majority of the Working 
Group members; and 

4. That the submission of the Garden Communities capacity fund bid to 
government be approved for 2019/20. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee left the chamber prior to the consideration of this 
item.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The Otterpool Park project has reached the stage where the Council must 
commit to additional funding in order that it can proceed.  
 
 


